of the implant and 33% in the center. They also recom-
mend the use of crossing needles on the periphery of
the implant [28]. That would suggest that for the EP2342
(42 total seeds, 11 in the outer ring), the outer ring of
sources should be 6.3 times stronger than the inner sourc-
es, and for the EP2031 (31 total seeds, 10 in the outer ring),

Journal of Contemporary Brachytherapy (2022/volume 14/number 6)

Dual-source strength seed loading for eye plaque brachytherapy using eye physics eye plaques: A feasibility study 597

Fig. 8. A case of scenario 1 planned with a single-source strength and with seed source strength ratios of 1.5, 2.0, and 3.0

Table 4. Change in dose to OARs for a case of scenario 1 planned with a single-source strength and with seed
source strength ratios of 1.5, 2.0, and 3.0

Planning (EP2342) Tumor dimensions and Rx apex Dose to critical structures Target
coverage

Seed information

Activity
ratio

Plan type
(source
strengths)

Radial
(mm)

Circumf
(mm)

Tumor
apex
(mm)

Planning
apex
(mm)

Inner
sclera
(Gy)

Disc
center
(Gy)

Fovea
(Gy)

Base +
margin

(%)

Source
strength
high (U)

Source
strength
low (U)

n/a
1.5
2.0
3.0

Single
Dual
Dual
Dual

18 18 4.0 7.5
7.0
6.7
6.0

276.6
237.9
213.7
174.9

15.4
14.8
14.6
13.9

17.5
17.3
16.6
16.2

95.5
95.3
95.6
95.2

1.75
2.18
2.54
2.95

n/a
1.46
1.27
0.98

% change (source strength ratio 1.5) –14 –4 –1

% change (source strength ratio 2.0) –23 –6 –5

% change (source strength ratio 3.0) –37 –10 –7

the outer ring of sources should be 4.4 times stronger.
However, plaques differ from traditional P-P implants
in that the plaque is curved along the surface of the eye,
the sources are closer than 1 cm, and that they are signifi-
cantly smaller than standard planar implants. Whereas
P-P recommendations have break points at 25 cm2 and
100 cm2, even the largest EP plaque has a nominal area
of only 4.2 cm2, much smaller than even the smallest sub-
set of P-P implants. For these reasons, we expected the
difference between high source strength and low source
strength seeds to be less than a  standard P-P implant